

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

For the three month periods ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NOTICE TO READER

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company's management and the Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these financial statements.

Toronto, Ontario
November 29, 2012

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Sept 30, 2012	June 30, 2012 (Audited)
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,345,195	\$ 67,262
Accounts receivable	167,027	60,821
Inventory	195,486	247,986
Prepaid expenses and sundry receivables	163,146	202,602
	1,870,854	578,671
Property and equipment (Note 5)	159,539	178,462
Intangible assets (Note 6)	397,851	432,227
	\$ 2,428,244	\$ 1,189,360
Liabilities		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 7)	\$ 229,167	\$ 436,654
Current portion of finance lease obligation (Note 8)	34,382	34,383
Due to related parties (Note 14)	1,221,666	1,305,283
Other payables	196,000	196,000
Deferred revenue	10,000	10,000
	1,691,215	1,982,320
Finance lease obligation (Note 8)	56,756	65,167
	1,747,971	2,047,487
Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)		
Share capital (Note 9)	27,264,484	26,280,393
Contributed surplus (Note 10)	12,629,222	11,258,453
Deficit	(39,213,433)	(38,396,973)
	680,273	(858,127)
	\$ 2,428,244	\$ 1,189,360

Nature of Operations (Note 1)

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 13)

Subsequent Event (Note 17)

Approved by the Board "Viraf S. Kapadia"
Director (Signed)

 "Charles Wyburn"
Director (Signed)

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the three month periods ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	2012	2011
Revenue (Note 15)	\$ 117,536	\$ 18,269
Expenses		
Cost of sales	132,686	18,380
Research and development (Note 16)	159,516	258,345
General and administrative (Note 16)	305,555	351,532
Marketing and promotion	60,210	94,085
Stock based compensation	48,636	103,926
Foreign exchange	(14)	(62)
	706,589	826,206
Loss from operations	(589,053)	(807,937)
Other Income		
Interest income	448	3,309
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the period	\$(588,605)	\$(804,628)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	\$ (0.0028)	\$(0.0045)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	208,265,104	179,578,192

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the three month periods ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of common shares	Number of Series I preferred shares	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Total
Balance at June 30, 2011	189,594,978	615,000	\$24,706,373	\$10,207,960	\$(34,561,742)	\$352,591
Stock options exercised	352,000	-	55,720	-	-	55,720
Fair value of options exercised	-	-	18,923	(18,923)	-	-
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	103,926	-	103,926
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(804,628)	(804,628)
Balance at Sept 30, 2011	189,946,978	615,000	\$24,781,016	\$10,292,963	\$35,366,370	\$(292,391)
Balance at June 30, 2012	207,240,078	615,000	\$26,280,393	\$11,258,453	\$(38,396,973)	\$(858,127)
Issued for cash on private placement	26,100,000	-	2,088,000	-	-	2,088,000
Issued as finders' fees on private placement	2,373,125	-	189,850	-	-	189,850
Value allocated to warrants as part of private placement	-	-	(1,095,238)	1,095,238	-	-
Stock options exercised	48,000	-	4,800	-	-	4,800
Share issuance costs	-	-	(204,281)	-	-	(204,281)
Fair Value of options exercised	-	-	960	(960)	-	-
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	48,636	-	48,636
Warrant modification (Note 10)	-	-	-	227,855	(227,855)	-
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(588,605)	(588,605)
Balance at Sept 30, 2012	235,761,203	615,000	\$27,264,484	\$12,629,222	\$(39,213,433)	\$680,273

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the three month periods ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	2012	2011
Cash provided by (used in)		
Operations		
Net loss	\$(588,605)	\$(804,628)
Items not affecting cash		
Amortization	59,835	11,772
Stock-based compensation	48,636	103,926
	(480,134)	(688,930)
Net changes in non-cash working capital		
Accounts receivable	(106,206)	(8,368)
Inventory	52,500	-
Prepaid expenses and sundry receivables	39,456	(151,611)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(207,487)	(81,391)
Due to related parties	(83,617)	(113,090)
	(785,488)	(1,043,390)
Investing		
Intangible asset additions	(6,537)	-
Financing		
Repayment of finance lease obligation	(8,410)	(702)
Issuance of capital stock net of share issuance costs	2,078,368	55,720
	2,069,958	55,018
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	1,277,933	(988,372)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	67,262	1,721,524
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 1,345,195	\$ 733,152
Supplemental Disclosure		
Interest paid	-	2,131
Issuance of common share units for finder's fees (Note 9)	189,850	-

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2012
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd. ("the Company") is devoting substantially all of its activity to the development, marketing and promotion of an In-flight Safety Monitoring System ("STAR-ISMS®"), whereby data from an aircraft can be transmitted to ground stations for the duration of a flight. Certain technology used for this system as well as patents granted have been licensed to the Company by a director (Note 6). In March 2012, Transport Canada granted a STC certificate to the Company for use of the system on a Boeing 737-800.

The Company's ability to continue operations, meet its obligations and realize its investment in development costs is dependent on the continued support from investors and related parties to finance sales to customers, continue the project development, obtain the necessary certifications from regulatory agencies as well as successfully marketing the STAR-ISMS® for gain.

The Company has completed the development of their STAR-ISMS®. The Company's registered head office is located at 203-2970 Lakeshore Blvd W., Toronto, Ontario M8V 1J7.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

(a) Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting and are consistent with the accounting policies disclosed in the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2012.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 29, 2012.

(b) Basis of Measurement

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for certain financial assets which are measured at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

(c) Functional and presentation currency

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company's functional currency.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of Consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned operating subsidiaries, Star Navigation Systems Inc. ("Star"), Star Navigation Systems (Quebec) Inc. and Star Navigation Systems (U.K) Ltd. Star Navigation Systems (Quebec) Inc. and Star Navigation Systems (U.K) Ltd. are inactive. All significant inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation. All references to the Company should be treated as references to the Company and its subsidiaries.

Revenue Recognition

The Company recognizes revenue at the time persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, price is fixed and determinable, the delivery has occurred and collectability is reasonably assured. Revenues from the sale of the Company's STAR-ISMS® are recognized when the installation of the system is complete, defined to be when the related equipment has been installed in a customer's aircraft or transportation vehicle, tested and accepted by the customer, and has received the necessary regulatory approvals. Installations are generally conducted by customers under the Company's management and supervision. In the event the customer chooses to manage the installation without the Company's supervision, revenues are recognized when the product is delivered to the customer.

Revenues from airtime services are recognized as the services are performed based on air time used by the customer. The customer is billed at the end of each month.

In the event that the Company's STAR-ISMS® and airtime are sold as a bundled package, the Company enters into transactions that represent multiple-element arrangements. These multiple-element arrangements are assessed to determine whether they can be sold separately in order to determine if they can be treated as more than one unit of accounting or element for the purpose of revenue recognition. When there are multiple elements or units of accounting in an arrangement, the arrangement consideration is allocated to the separate units of accounting or elements on a relative fair value basis, as determined by reliable objective evidence of fair value. Objective evidence of fair value is based on the price charged when the elements are sold separately, which is in accordance with the Corporation's standard price list. If elements cannot be sold separately, revenue recognition is deferred until all elements have been delivered.

Investment Tax Credits

The Company accrues investment tax credits for qualifying research and development costs when there is reasonable assurance that the amounts are recoverable. The Company accounts for the investment tax credits relating to research and development expenses as a deduction in the statement of comprehensive loss and those relating to capital expenditures as a reduction of the cost of the assets acquired.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Stock-Based Compensation and Other Stock-Based Payments

The Company applies a fair value based method of accounting to all stock-based payments. Accordingly, stock-based payments for employees are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments issued and stock-based payments for non-employees are measured at the fair value of the consideration received or provided, unless the fair value cannot be estimated reliably. In cases where the fair value cannot be estimated reliably, the Company measures these transactions by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted. Each tranche is considered a separate award with its own vesting period and fair value. Stock-based compensation is charged to the statement of comprehensive loss over the tranche's vesting period and the offset is credited to contributed surplus. Consideration received upon the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital and the related contributed surplus is transferred to share capital.

Warrants

For transactions involving the issuance of warrants, the Company measures these transactions at the fair value of the goods or services received, unless the fair value cannot be estimated reliably. In cases where the fair value cannot be estimated reliably, the Company measures these transactions by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted. In the case of unit placements, the proceeds from the issuance of units is allocated between common shares and warrants on a pro-rata basis based on relative fair values. Share issuance costs incurred in connection with the issuance of capital stock are netted against the proceeds received. Any incremental fair value resulting upon modification of warrants previously issued as part of unit placements is recognized in deficit.

Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires the Company's management to make certain estimates and assumptions that they consider reasonable and realistic. Despite regular reviews of these estimates and assumptions, based in particular on past achievements or anticipations, facts and circumstances may lead to changes in these estimates and assumptions which could impact the reported amount of the Company's assets, liabilities, equity or earnings. These estimates and assumptions notably relate to the amortization of and measurement of impairment of property and equipment and intangible assets, stock-based compensation, warrants, and deferred income taxes. These judgements notably relate to the provisions and contingencies, assessment of going concern uncertainties, application of the deferral criteria and determination of when development was completed on the STAR-ISMS®.

4. RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS ISSUED AND NOT YET APPLIED

Future IFRS changes

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods after September 30, 2012 or later periods. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company. The following have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine the resultant impact on the Company.

- (i) IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* was issued by the IASB in October 2010 and will replace IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015.
- (ii) IFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements* was issued by the IASB in May 2011. IFRS 10 establishes principles for the presentation and preparation of consolidated financial statements when an entity controls one or more other entities. IFRS 10 replaces the consolidation requirements in SIC-12 *Consolidation—Special Purpose Entities* and IAS 27 *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements* and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Earlier application is permitted.
- (iii) IFRS 11 *Joint Arrangements* was issued by the IASB in May 2011. IFRS 11 provides for a more realistic reflection of joint arrangements by focusing on the rights and obligations of the arrangement, rather than its legal form. The standard addresses inconsistencies in the reporting of joint arrangements by requiring a single method to account for interests in jointly controlled entities. IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 31 *Interests in Joint Ventures* and SIC-13 *Jointly Controlled Entities - Non-Monetary Contributions by Venturers*, and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Earlier application is permitted.
- (iv) IFRS 12 *Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities* was issued by the IASB in May 2011. IFRS 12 is a new and comprehensive standard on disclosure requirements for all forms of interests in other entities, including subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. IFRS 12 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Earlier application is permitted.
- (v) IFRS 13 *Fair Value Measurement* was issued by the IASB in May 2011. IFRS 13 establishes new guidance on fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for IFRSs and US generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). The guidance, set out in IFRS 13 and an update to Topic 820 in the FASB's *Accounting Standards Codification* (formerly referred to as SFAS 157), completes a major project of the boards' joint work to improve IFRSs and US GAAP and to bring about their convergence. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Earlier application is permitted.

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2012
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Leasehold Improvement	Aircraft	Furniture and Equipment	Computer Equipment and Software	Computer Equipment under Finance Lease	Vehicles	Total
Cost							
Balance at June 30, 2012	\$84,626	\$50,951	\$69,180	\$138,735	\$116,101	\$6,690	\$466,283
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at Sept 30, 2012	\$84,626	\$50,951	\$69,180	\$138,735	\$116,101	\$6,690	\$466,283
Accumulated amortization							
Balance at June 30, 2012	\$45,763	\$17,514	\$61,446	\$123,286	\$34,689	\$5,123	\$287,822
Amortization for period	4,220	2,090	387	1,931	10,176	118	18,922
Balance at Sept 30, 2012	\$49,983	\$19,604	\$61,833	\$125,217	\$44,865	\$5,241	\$306,744
Carrying Amounts							
As at June 30, 2012	\$38,863	\$33,437	\$7,734	\$15,449	\$81,412	\$1,567	\$178,462
As at Sept 30, 2012	\$34,643	\$31,347	\$7,347	\$13,518	\$71,236	\$1,449	\$159,539

6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Licenses	Website Costs	STAR-ISMS® and Peripherals	Total
Cost				
Balance at June 30, 2012	\$136,146	\$18,500	\$462,926	\$617,572
Additions	-	6,537	-	6,537
Balance at Sept 30, 2012	\$136,146	\$25,037	\$462,926	\$624,109
Accumulated Amortization				
Balance at June 30, 2012	\$129,284	\$4,625	\$51,436	\$185,345
Amortization for period	250	2,086	38,577	40,913
Balance at Sept 30, 2012	\$129,534	\$6,711	\$90,013	\$226,258
Carrying Amounts				
As at June 30, 2012	\$6,862	\$13,875	\$411,490	\$432,227
As at Sept 30, 2012	\$6,612	\$18,326	\$372,913	\$379,851

In 2002, the Company acquired the license rights to the STAR-ISMS® from a director. The underlying patents are now owned by one director of the Company (see Note 13). The Company owns the exclusive, worldwide license for the lifetime of the patents.

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2012
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	Sept 30, 2012	June 30, 2012
Trade payables	\$131,797	\$191,074
Accrued liabilities and other	97,370	245,580
	\$229,167	\$436,654

8. FINANCE LEASE OBLIGATION

During the year ended June 30, 2012, the Company entered into a finance lease for computer equipment. The gross amount of the minimum lease payments related to assets under the finance lease was \$117,745. The lease bears interest at 5.80%. The term of the lease is for 36 monthly payments, expiring on March 1, 2015. The following is a schedule of the future minimum lease payments under this finance lease expiring by 2015 together with the balance of the obligation under the finance lease.

	Sept 30, 2012
2013	\$ 29,435
2014	39,248
2015	29,437
Total minimum payments	98,120
Less: interest at the implicit rate of 5.8%	(6,981)
Balance of the obligation	91,139
Less: current portion	(34,383)
	\$ 56,756

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2012
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized

- 615,000 Series I First Preferred Shares, non-voting, entitled to non-cumulative dividends at a rate of 7% in priority to common shares, redeemable at \$1.00 at the option of the Company.
- 350,000 Series II First Preferred Shares, non-voting, entitled to cumulative dividends at 9% per annum in priority to common shares and exchangeable for common shares at the rates of 5 common shares, 3.33 common shares and 2.5 common shares for each Series II Preferred Share in each of the first, second and third years after issue respectively. Redeemable at \$1.00 per share at the option of the Company.
- Unlimited common shares

Issued during period

- (a) On September 17, 2012, the Company announced that it had completed a non-brokered private placement of 26,100,000 units (the "Units") of the Company at an issue price of \$0.08 per Unit for gross proceeds totaling \$2,088,000. The price was reserved with the TSX-V. Each Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant (a "Warrant"). Each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company (a "Warrant Share") at a price of \$0.20 per Warrant Share for a term of 60 months from the closing date. Finder's fees in the amount of \$189,850 will be paid in Units in connection with this private placement. All securities issued in the Offering and any shares issued upon exercise of Warrants are subject to a four month statutory hold period from the date of issuance. The net proceeds of the placement will be used for research and development, marketing and general working capital purposes.

10. CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS, STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION AND WARRANTS

Stock-Based Compensation

The Company has a Stock Option Plan (the "Plan") for employees, officers, directors and consultants performing special technical or other services of the Company ("Optionees"). During 2010, the Company amended the Plan whereby the number of common shares to be issued under the Plan is not to exceed 30,000,000 common shares. The designation of Optionees, amount and vesting provisions of awards under the Plan are determined by the Board of Directors.

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2012
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

10. CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS, STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION AND WARRANTS (Cont'd)

Stock Option Transactions	Number	Exercise Price	Weighted-Average Exercise price
Balance at June 30, 2012	15,060,728		\$ 0.19
Exercised	(48,000)	\$0.10	\$ 0.10
Balance at September 30, 2012	15,012,728		\$ 0.19
Exercisable at September 30, 2012	14,655,310		\$ 0.20

The weighted average share price at the date of exercise was \$0.16 for options exercised during the three-month period ended September 30, 2012 (2011 - \$0.22).

As at September 30, 2012 the Company had stock options issued to directors, officers, employees and key consultants of the Company outstanding as follows:

Date of Grant	Options Granted	Options Exercisable	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
October 30, 2007	300,000	300,000	\$0.25	October 29, 2012
December 15, 2007	1,400,000	1,400,000	\$0.20	December 15, 2012
March 31, 2008	300,000	300,000	\$0.15	March 30, 2015
August 21, 2008	440,000	440,000	\$0.11	August 20, 2013
November 6, 2008	202,828	202,828	\$0.15	November 5, 2013
December 23, 2008	152,900	152,900	\$0.11	December 30, 2012
June 30, 2009	627,000	627,000	\$0.10	June 14, 2014
January 8, 2010	315,000	315,000	\$0.15-\$0.21	January 1, 2015
February 8, 2010	4,045,000	4,045,000	\$0.10-\$0.25	February 7, 2013
February 26, 2010	500,000	500,000	\$0.26	January 1, 2015
March 30, 2010	2,025,000	2,025,000	\$0.15-\$0.32	March 31, 2015
June 3, 2010	450,000	450,000	\$0.15-\$0.22	March 31, 2015
February 4, 2011	500,000	500,000	\$0.21	January 1, 2015
February 10, 2011	100,000	100,000	\$0.20	January 1, 2015
February 14, 2011	525,000	450,000	\$0.20-\$0.21	February 14, 2013
February 25, 2011	500,000	500,000	\$0.29	February 24, 2016
May 31, 2011	350,000	350,000	\$0.15-\$0.21	May 31, 2014
February 17, 2012	350,000	162,500	\$0.12-\$0.20	February 18, 2015
June 6, 2012	1,930,000	1,835,082	\$0.10-\$0.20	April 15, 2015
	15,012,728	14,655,310		

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2012
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

10. CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS, STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION AND WARRANTS (Cont'd)

Warrants

	Number of Warrants		Weighted-average Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Balance at June 30, 2012	69,435,880		\$0.27	
Issued	28,473,125	(i)	\$0.21	Sept 17, 2017
Balance at Sept 30, 2012	97,909,005		\$0.29	

All warrants are exercisable on issuance.

(i) These warrants were issued as part of a unit financing in September 2012 (Note 9)

On August 28, 2012, the Company extended the term of 10,875,000 common share purchase warrants that were by the Company as part of the private placement that occurred on September 17, 2010. The term of these warrants was extended by 3.0 years, accordingly, the incremental fair value of these warrants has been estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: share price of \$0.07, risk-free rate of 1.25%, expected volatility of 115% and expected life of 3.04 years, and an expected dividend of 0%. Expected volatility is based on historical data.

The Black-Scholes value attributed to these modifications was \$227,855 (2011 - \$Nil) and has been recorded in deficit.

The fair value of the warrants issued is determined using the Black-Scholes model for pricing warrants under the following weighted average assumptions:

	2013
Expected dividend yield	Nil
Risk free interest rate	1.00%
Expected volatility	145%
Expected Life	5.0 years
Share price	\$0.04

Expected volatility is based on historical data.

11. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company includes equity, comprised of issued share capital, contributed surplus and deficit, in the definition of capital.

The Company's primary objective with respect to its capital management is to ensure that it has sufficient cash resources to develop, market and promote its STAR-ISMS® technology and to maintain its ongoing operations. To secure the additional capital necessary to pursue these plans, the Company may attempt to raise additional funds through the issuance of equity and warrants or by securing strategic partners.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and there has been no change with respect to the overall capital risk management strategy during the three-month period ended September 30, 2012.

12. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks by virtue of its activities: market risk (including currency risk and interest rate risk), fair value risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on financial performance.

Risk management is carried out by management under policies approved by the Board of Directors. Management is charged with the responsibility of establishing controls and procedures to ensure that financial risks are mitigated in accordance with the approved policies.

(a) Market Risk

(i) Currency risk:

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk from various currencies, primarily US dollars. Foreign exchange risk arises from significant sales and purchase transactions as well as recognized financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

The Company's main objective in managing its foreign exchange is to maintain US cash on hand to support US forecasted cash flows over a 12 month horizon. To achieve this objective the Company monitors forecasted cash flows in foreign currencies and attempts to mitigate the risk by modifying the currency of cash held. A 1% change in the foreign exchange rate would have a \$5,000 impact on foreign exchange gain.

As at September 30, 2012 the Company held \$4,291 (2011 - \$36,855) of cash and cash equivalents in US dollars.

(ii) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows or the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The majority of the Company's debt is at fixed rates and due in the short term. Accordingly, there is limited exposure to cash flow or price interest rate risk.

12. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

(b) Fair Value Risk

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to related parties and other payables (Note 14) approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturities of these instruments. The long-term portion of finance lease obligation has been discounted at a rate that approximates current market rates and therefore, approximates fair value.

(c) Credit Risk

The Company does not believe it is exposed to any significant concentration of credit risk. However, as disclosed in Note 15, the Company earns a significant amount of revenue from one customer. As at September 30, 2012, approximately \$54,755 (2011 - \$34,946) of the Company's receivables were past due the average credit period of 90 days.

(d) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they fall due.

The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipated investing and financing activities. Senior management is also actively involved in the review and approval of planned expenditures.

As at September 30, 2012, the Company has current liabilities of \$1,691,215 due within 12 months and has cash of \$1,345,195 to meet its current obligations. As at September 30, 2012 the Company has working capital of \$179,639 and accordingly, the Company is subject to liquidity risk.

13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

- (a) An agreement was entered into between 2283188 Ontario Limited (the "Licensor"), a Company controlled by a shareholder, director and officer of the Company, and the Company, which requires royalties to be payable by the Company to the Licensor in the amount of:
- a. 3% of gross revenues from all sales of airborne ISMS units;
 - b. 10% of all service fees; and
 - c. 10% of all usage.

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company has accrued and carries a significant balance on its financial statements of amounts due to related parties. The amounts represent compensation accrued with respect to salary compensation for its officers, monthly compensation accrued for its directors, advisory board members and committee chairpersons that have accumulated over the past several years. The Company's Board of Directors are compensated at the rate of \$2,000 per month for performing duties such as providing guidance to management in areas such as budgeting, new sales contracts or joint ventures anticipated and any other issues that management deems necessary.

Advisory Board members were business people with expertise in the Aviation industry who helped the Company attain access to the decision makers of major airlines to help promote the Company's STAR-ISMS®. They were remunerated at the rate of \$15,000 per year. As of January 31, 2012 the Company had disbanded the Strategic Advisory Board.

Committee Chairpersons are selected from amongst the Directors of the Company to lead the Audit, Compensation and Corporate Governance committees. Chairpersons are remunerated at the following rates; Audit Chairman - \$2,000 per month accrued, Corporate Governance Chairman - \$1,000 per month paid, Human Resources Chairman - \$1,000 per month accrued. All of the above amounts are recognized in the financial statements of the Company. The terms for repayment of the amounts owing to the various Board, Advisory and Committee members are restricted. These amounts can only be settled when individuals wish to exercise options that have been granted to them by the Company or to participate in a private placement being done by the Company. Such amounts are non-interest bearing and unsecured.

At September 30, 2012, management estimates that there is the potential for the amounts due to be paid in the next fiscal year, and accordingly they have been classified as current liabilities. The only fixed contractual obligations the Company has with related parties are the compensation contracts it has with the CEO, COO, and CFO.

The following balances are due to related parties as of September 30, 2012:

Due to Directors - \$160,000 (2011 - \$156,000), Due to Advisory Board members - \$24,417 (2011 - \$92,676) and Due to Committee Chairpersons - \$24,000 (2011 - \$30,000). Due to Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of Directors - \$1,007,248 (2011 - \$990,749).

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Cont'd)

This amount resulted from salary accrual in prior years including certain years where as CEO, no salary was taken due to the economic limitations the Company was experiencing at the time. The CEO also financed the Company at various times when the Company was experiencing funding shortfalls and deferred repayment until the Company attained financial stability.

Included on the statement of comprehensive loss for the three month period ended September 30, 2012, in general and administrative expenses is \$162,689 (2011 - \$160,000) in fees paid and accrued to directors and officers of the Company. An amount of \$67,500 (2011 - \$67,500) was paid to the Company CEO.

Board of Directors fees of \$24,000 (2011 - \$14,000) were accrued. Advisory Board fees of \$Nil (2011 - \$15,500) were accrued. Chairperson fees of \$12,689 (2011 - \$6,000) were accrued. Included in research and development is \$Nil (2011 - \$45,000) in fees paid and accrued to the Chief Technology Officer and a director of the Company (the individual was terminated from his position as Chief Technology Officer effective February 1, 2012 and resigned as a director of the Company on April 13, 2012). Payments to the Chief Operating Officer \$37,500 (2011 - \$37,500) were accrued. Professional fees of \$18,000 (2011 - \$16,500) were paid to the Chief Financial Officer of the Company.

The amounts owing to the related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment.

See also Notes 6 and 13.

15. SIGNIFICANT CUSTOMER

During the period ended September 30, 2012, 88% (2011 - 67%) of the revenue was generated from one customer.

16. EXPENSE DISCLOSURES

Employee benefits totaling \$235,753 (2011 - \$262,166) are included in research and development and general and administrative in the amounts of \$109,121 (2011 - \$151,382) and \$126,632 (2011 - \$110,784), respectively. Amortization of \$59,835 (2011 - \$11,772) is included in research and development.

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

November 2, 2012 the Company announced that it has applied for regulatory approval for a share for debt conversion transaction (the "Debt Settlement"). The Company has entered into agreements with several creditors, including two directors and an officer of the Company, pursuant to which the Company will issue from treasury, 2,550,463 common shares of the Company (the "Debt Settlement Shares") at a deemed price of \$0.08 per share in settlement of outstanding amounts. The Debt Settlement will result in reducing Star's debts by \$204,037.

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (Cont'd)

The Company decided to satisfy the indebtedness with shares in order to preserve cash. The issuance of the Debt Settlement Shares will not result in a change of control and the transaction is subject to TSX-Venture Exchange approval. The shares issued will be restricted from sale for a period of four months plus a day after the date of issue.

November 15, 2012, Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd. announced that it has applied to the TSX Venture Exchange (the "Exchange") for approval of the extension of the term of certain common share purchase warrants and the repricing of others. If accepted by the Exchange, the terms of the common share purchase warrants shall be as follows:

4,244,465 common share purchase warrants issued pursuant to a private placement accepted for filing December 3, 2008 (the "December 3, 2008" Warrants"), set to expire on December 1, 2012, will now expire on December 1, 2013. A full December 3, 2008 Warrant will now entitle the holder thereof to purchase one common share of Star at an exercise price of \$0.20.

3,052,550 common share purchase warrants issued pursuant to a private placement accepted for filing April 9, 2009 (the "April 9, 2009 Warrants") set to expire on December 1, 2012, will now expire on April 7, 2014. A full April 9, 2009 Warrant will now entitle the holder thereof to purchase one common share of Star at an exercise price of \$0.20.

10,226,666 common share purchase warrants issued pursuant to a private placement accepted for filing November 10, 2009 (the "November 10, 2009 Warrants"), set to expire on December 1, 2012 will now expire on November 1, 2014. Each November 10, 2009 Warrant will continue to entitle the holder thereof to purchase one common share of Star at an exercise price of \$0.20.

3,228,333 common share purchase warrants issued pursuant to a private placement accepted for filing December 7, 2009 (the "December 7, 2009 Warrants"), set to expire on December 1, 2012, will now expire on November 1, 2014. Each December 7, 2009 Warrant will continue to entitle the holder thereof to purchase one common share of Star at an exercise price of \$0.20.